Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets:
Investments -   -  1,634.74  4,097.01  -  1,311.46

-   -  1,634.74  4,097.01  -  1,311.46

(b) Biological assets other than bearer plants
To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classi�ed its biological assets other
than bearer plants into level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.
Biological assets other than bearer plants for which  fair value (less cost to sell) are disclosed
Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Biological assets (India) -   91.32  -  -  106.49  -
Biological assets (Malawi) -   849.17  -  -  1,542.13  -

-   940.49  -  -  1,648.62  -

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a 5 % variation in each of the signi�cant unobservable inputs used to measure the fair value of
the biological assets on 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts in Rs. lakhs unless otherwise stated)

NOTE: 41  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Contd.)

122   DHUNSERI TEA & INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Impacts in the fair value resulting from:
Signi�cant variable inputs 2024 2023

5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase
Biological assets (India):
Purchase price of bought tea leaves  (4.57)  4.57  (5.32)  5.32
Biological assets (Malawi):
Average yield  (67.90)  67.90  (76.27)  76.27
Average sales price  (69.47)  69.47  (78.71)  78.71

The following table provides an analysis of �nancial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into
Level 1 to Level 3, as described below:

Quoted prices in an active market (Level 1): This level of hierarchy includes �nancial assets that are measured by reference to quoted
prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. This category consists of investment in quoted equity shares. The fair
value for all equity shares which are traded in the stock exchanges is valued using the closing price as at the reporting period.